Law Commission and Scottish Law Commission

UNFAIR TERMS IN CONSUMER CONTRACTS

response to questions
Your details

This document lists the provisional proposals and questions, as set out in Part 10 of the Issues Paper. It is designed to help you to respond. 

	Name of respondent:

Type (for example business, enforcement body, lawyer or academic):

Address:

Tel:

Email:

Responses are normally treated as public documents and copies may be provided under Freedom of Information legislation. If you want the information that you provide to be treated as confidential, please explain to us why you regard the information as confidential. If we receive a request for disclosure of the information we will take full account of your explanation but cannot give an assurance that confidentiality will be maintained in all circumstances. Should you wish to submit a confidential response we would suggest that you contact us in advance.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 I wish to keep this response confidential for the following reasons:



Please return this form by 25 October 2012 to:

commercialandcommon@lawcommission.gsi.gov.uk.

THE EXEMPTION FOR THE mAIN suBJECT MATTER AND PRICe
The case for reform
1. Do consultees agree that:
(1) 
The current law on which terms should be exempt from the assessment of fairness under the Unfair Terms Directive is unduly uncertain; 

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




(2) The UTCCR should be reformed? (Issues Paper 8.14)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




2. 
We welcome evidence on the effect of the Supreme Court decision in Office of Fair Trading v Abbey National plc on your organisation, business or consumer experience. (Issues Paper 8.15)

	Comment:




Price Terms

3. Do consultees agree that:

(1)
A price term should be excluded from review, but only if it is transparent and prominent?
	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




(2) 
A price term should be defined as follows: where the consumer buys goods or services, it means an obligation on the consumer to pay money; where the consumer sells or supplies goods or services, it means an obligation on the trader to pay money?
	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




(3)
Transparent should be defined as:

(a)
in plain, intelligible language; 

(b)
legible;
(c)
readily available to the consumer?

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




(4)

The exclusion from review should not apply to terms on the grey list, which should include the following: 

(a)
price escalation clauses; 

(b)
early termination charges; and 

(c)
default charges? (Issues Paper 8.67)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




4. Would it be helpful to explain that:

(1)
A term is prominent if it was presented in a way that the average consumer would be aware of the term?

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
            No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




(2)
In deciding whether a term is transparent and prominent, the court should have regard to statutory guidance?

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




(3)
The exemption does not apply to any term which purports to give the trader discretion to decide the amount of the price after the consumer has become bound by the contract? (Issues Paper 8.68)

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




5. In order to implement the Unfair Terms Directive fully, is it necessary to   specify that even transparent, prominent price terms may be assessed for matters other than “the adequacy of the price as against the goods or services supplied in exchange”? (Issues Paper 8.69)

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




Questions on the main subject matter

6. Do consultees agree that a term relating to the main subject matter of the contract should be exempt from review, but only if it is transparent and prominent? (Issues Paper 8.81)
	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




7. Do consultees agree that a term does not relate to the main subject matter of the contract if it is included in the grey list?  (Issues Paper 8.82)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




8. Would it be helpful to state that the exemption does not apply to any term which purports to give the trader discretion to decide the subject matter after the consumer has become bound by the contract? (Issues Paper 8.83)

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




OTHER ISSUES

Copy out or rewrite?

9. 
Do consultees agree that the Unfair Terms Directive should not be “copied out” into the law of the UK, but should be rewritten in a clearer, more accessible way? (Issues Paper 9.11)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




The definition of a “consumer”

10. Do consultees agree that the new legislation should define a consumer by reference to whether an individual’s actions are “wholly or mainly unrelated to their business, trade or profession”? (Issues Paper 9.17)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




11. Should it also be made clear that the definition of “consumer” in the new legislation excludes employees, or is the wording “wholly or mainly unrelated to their business, trade or profession” adequate? (Issues Paper 9.19)

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




Terms of no effect

12. Do consultees agree that terms which purport to exclude or restrict a business’s liability to a consumer for death or personal injury should continue to be ineffective? (Issues Paper 9.22)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




The burden of showing that a term is fair

13. Do consultees agree that:

(1)
In proceedings brought by individual consumers, where an issue is raised about the fairness of a term, the business should be required to show that the term is fair? 
	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




(2) 

In proceedings brought by an authorised body under its preventive powers, the authorised body should be required to show that a term is unfair? (Issues Paper 9.30)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




Negotiated terms

14. Do consultees agree that the new legislation should cover terms in consumer contracts, whether or not they are individually negotiated? (Issues Paper 9.36)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




The fairness test

15. Do consultees agree that the court should consider whether a term is “fair and reasonable”, looking at: the extent to which it was transparent; the substance and effect of the term; and all the circumstances existing at the time it was agreed? (Issues Paper 9.50)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




Re-writing the grey list

16. Do consultees agree that the indicative list should be reformulated in the way set out in Appendix B? Alternatively would it be preferable to reproduce the list annexed to the Unfair Terms Directive in its original form? (Issues Paper 9.53)

	Reformulate as set out in Appendix B:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          
Reproduce the list annexed to the UTD in original form:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          
Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




Notices

17. Do consultees agree that enforcement bodies should be able to bring enforcement action against unfair notices which purport to exclude the business’s liability? (Issues Paper 9.57)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




Terms which reflect the existing law

18. 
Do consultees agree that the exclusion of “mandatory statutory or regulatory provisions” in Regulation 4(2) should be rewritten to include terms which reflect the existing law? (Issues Paper 9.62)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




End user licence agreements

19. Do consultees agree that the Unfair Terms Directive applies to end user licence agreements in a satisfactory way, and that it does not require any special adaptation? (Issues Paper 9.65)

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




The remaining role of UCTA
20. Do consultees think that the removal of controls in relation to non-standard  form employment contracts, resulting from our proposals, would be problematic in practice? If so, please provide evidence. (Issues Paper 9.71)

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

If “yes”, please explain your answer:




IMPACT ASSESSMENT

21. We invite comments on the costs involved in the following: 
(1)

Legal risks. Is it reasonable to estimate that a major court case may cost a business over £1 million in legal fees?  
	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Comment:




(2)
Prudential risks. Please provide examples of the types of prudential risk and the likely costs a business would face if its charging structure was held to be unfair. 
	Examples:

Costs:



(3)
Operational risks. How much management time is involved in responding to complaints concerning the fairness of terms? 
	Comment:




(4)
Reputational risks. What effect does an unfair term challenge have on the reputation of the business? 
	Comment:




22.
We ask whether consultees agree that these risks would be reduced by the proposed clarification of the exemption. 

	Yes:           FORMCHECKBOX 
             No:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

Please explain your answer:




23. We welcome views from consultees on whether our proposals will reduce the administrative burden on businesses. 

	Comment:




24. We welcome evidence about the likely transitional costs of the proposed reforms. We invite comments on the tentative estimate that the costs to businesses of familiarising themselves with the changes may be in the region of £1 to £2 million. 

	Evidence of likely transitional costs:

Comments on the tentative estimate:




25. We ask whether consultees agree that the reforms would not increase the number of complaints about unfair terms. We ask consultees to give reasons if they do not agree. 

	Agree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Disagree:           FORMCHECKBOX 
          Other:          FORMCHECKBOX 
          

If “no”, please explain your answer :




26. We invite comments on the following tentative estimates:
(1)
That enforcing unfair terms legislation costs the public purse around £4 million per year; 

	Comment:






(2) 
That the reforms may reduce these costs by around £1 million.


	Comment:




1

